
Sicherheitsdokument für die ECD Germany Hängeleuchte, 6-flammig, E27-Fassung, 

aus Metall 

Produktbeschreibung: 

Die ECD Germany Hängeleuchte ist ein stilvolles Beleuchtungsprodukt, das sich durch ihr 

modernes Design in Beton-Optik auszeichnet. Die Leuchte ist mit sechs E27-Fassungen 

ausgestattet. Das verwendete Material ist Metall, das sowohl robust als auch langlebig ist. 

Sicherheitsinformationen: 

1. Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 

   - Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Leuchte von einer qualifizierten Fachkraft installiert 

wird, um elektrische Gefahren zu vermeiden. 

   - Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung immer aus, bevor Sie Installationsarbeiten oder 

Wartungsarbeiten an der Leuchte vornehmen. 

2. Elektrische Sicherheit: 

   - Verwenden Sie nur geeignete Lampen mit E27-Gewinde und halten Sie sich an die 

maximale Wattzahl gemäß den Herstellerangaben. 

   - Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig Kabel und Anschlüsse auf sichtbare Schäden und ersetzen Sie 

diese bei Bedarf durch Originalersatzteile. 

3. Montageanleitungen: 

   - Befestigen Sie die Leuchte nur an einer stabilen Decke, die das Gewicht der Lampe tragen 

kann. 

   - Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das mitgelieferte Montagematerial oder anderes 

geeignetes Material, um eine sichere Befestigung zu gewährleisten. 

4. Betrieb und Wartung: 

   - Verwenden Sie die Lampe nur in Innenräumen und vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit 

Wasser oder feuchten Umgebungen. 

   - Reinigen Sie die Leuchte nur im ausgeschalteten Zustand und verwenden Sie dafür ein 

trockenes, weiches Tuch, um Kratzer auf der Oberfläche zu vermeiden. 

5. Gefahrenvermeidung: 

   - Halten Sie die Leuchte fern von entflammbaren Materialien und stellen Sie sicher, dass 

ausreichender Abstand zu Wänden und Decken vorhanden ist, um eine Überhitzung zu 

vermeiden. 

   - Beachten Sie, dass bei der Verwendung falscher Leuchtmittel ein erhöhtes Risiko 

für elektrische Störungen oder Brände auftreten kann. 

6. Hinweise zur Entsorgung: 

   - Die Leuchte und ihre Bestandteile sollten gemäß den lokalen Umweltvorschriften 

recycelt oder entsorgt werden. 

   - Entfernen Sie Leuchtmittel vor der Entsorgung und entsorgen Sie diese gemäß den 

geltenden Bestimmungen für Elektroschrott. 



Kontaktinformationen: 

Bei Fragen oder im Falle von Störungen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundenservice von 

ECD Germany oder einen qualifizierten Elektriker. 

Wichtiger Hinweis: Dieses Sicherheitsdokument bietet grundlegende Informationen zur 

sicheren Nutzung der Hängeleuchte. Es setzt voraus, dass die allgemeine 

Bedienungsanleitung des Produkts zusätzlich sorgfältig gelesen und beachtet wird. 

  



Safety document for the ECD Germany pendant light, 6-bulb, E27 socket, made of metal 

Product description: 

The ECD Germany pendant light is a stylish lighting product that is characterized by its 

modern design in a concrete look. The luminaire is equipped with six E27 sockets. The 

material used is metal, which is both robust and durable. 

Safety information: 

1 General precautions: 

   - Ensure that the light is installed by a qualified professional to avoid electrical hazards. 

   - Always switch off the power supply before carrying out any installation or maintenance 

work on the light. 

2. electrical safety: 

   - Only use suitable lamps with an E27 thread and adhere to the maximum wattage 

according to the manufacturer's instructions. 

   - Check cables and connections regularly for visible damage and replace them with 

original spare parts if necessary. 

3. mounting instructions: 

   - Only attach the light to a stable ceiling that can support the weight of the lamp. 

   - Only use the supplied mounting material or other suitable material to ensure secure 

mounting. 

4 Operation and maintenance: 

   - Only use the lamp indoors and avoid contact with water or damp environments. 

   - Only clean the lamp when it is switched off and use a dry, soft cloth to avoid scratching 

the surface. 

5. avoidance of danger: 

   - Keep the luminaire away from flammable materials and ensure that there is sufficient 

distance from walls and ceilings to prevent overheating. 

   - Please note that the use of incorrect light sources can increase the risk of electrical faults 

or fires. 

6 Disposal instructions: 

   - The luminaire and its components should be recycled or disposed of in accordance with 

local environmental regulations. 

   - Remove lamps before disposal and dispose of them in accordance with the applicable 

regulations for electronic waste. 

Contact information: 

If you have any questions or in the event of faults, please contact customer service at ECD 

Germany or a qualified electrician. 



Important note: This safety document provides basic information on the safe use of the 

pendant light. It assumes that the general operating instructions for the product have also 

been carefully read and observed. 

  



Document de sécurité pour la lampe à suspendre ECD Germany, 6 flammes, douille E27, en 

métal 

Description du produit : 

La lampe à suspendre ECD Germany est un produit d'éclairage élégant qui se distingue par 

son design moderne à l'aspect béton. Le luminaire est équipé de six douilles E27. Le 

matériau utilisé est le métal, qui est à la fois robuste et durable. 

Informations sur la sécurité : 

1) Précautions générales : 

   - Veillez à ce que le luminaire soit installé par un professionnel qualifié afin d'éviter tout 

risque électrique. 

   - Coupez toujours l'alimentation électrique avant de procéder à l'installation ou à 

l'entretien du luminaire. 

2. la sécurité électrique : 

   - Utilisez uniquement des lampes appropriées avec un filetage E27 et respectez la 

puissance maximale indiquée par le fabricant. 

   - Vérifiez régulièrement que les câbles et les connexions ne présentent pas de dommages 

visibles et remplacez-les par des pièces de rechange d'origine si nécessaire. 

3. instructions de montage : 

   - Fixez la lampe uniquement à un plafond stable, capable de supporter le poids de la 

lampe. 

   - Utilisez uniquement le matériel de montage fourni ou tout autre matériel approprié pour 

garantir une fixation sûre. 

4. fonctionnement et entretien : 

   - Utilisez la lampe uniquement à l'intérieur et évitez tout contact avec l'eau ou les 

environnements humides. 

   - Nettoyez la lampe uniquement lorsqu'elle est éteinte et utilisez pour cela un chiffon sec 

et doux afin d'éviter de rayer la surface. 

5. prévention des risques : 

   - Maintenez le luminaire à l'écart des matériaux inflammables et assurez-vous qu'il y a une 

distance suffisante entre le luminaire et les murs et les plafonds afin d'éviter toute 

surchauffe. 

   - N'oubliez pas que l'utilisation de lampes inappropriées peut entraîner un risque accru de 

dysfonctionnement électrique ou d'incendie. 

6. instructions pour l'élimination : 

   - Le luminaire et ses composants doivent être recyclés ou éliminés conformément aux 

réglementations environnementales locales. 

   - Retirez les ampoules avant de les mettre au rebut et éliminez-les conformément à la 

réglementation en vigueur sur les déchets électriques et électroniques. 



Informations de contact : 

Pour toute question ou en cas de panne, veuillez contacter le service clientèle de ECD 

Germany ou un électricien qualifié. 

Remarque importante : ce document de sécurité fournit des informations de base pour une 

utilisation sûre de la suspension. Il suppose que le mode d'emploi général du produit soit en 

outre lu attentivement et respecté. 

  



Documento di sicurezza per la lampada a sospensione ECD Germany, 6 luci, attacco E27, in 

metallo 

Descrizione del prodotto: 

La lampada a sospensione ECD Germany è un prodotto di illuminazione elegante, 

caratterizzato da un design moderno dall'aspetto concreto. L'apparecchio è dotato di sei 

prese E27. Il materiale utilizzato è il metallo, robusto e durevole. 

Informazioni sulla sicurezza: 

1 Precauzioni generali: 

   - Assicurarsi che la lampada sia installata da un professionista qualificato per evitare rischi 

elettrici. 

   - Disattivare sempre l'alimentazione prima di effettuare qualsiasi intervento di 

installazione o manutenzione sulla lampada. 

2. sicurezza elettrica: 

   - Utilizzare solo lampade idonee con filettatura E27 e rispettare la potenza massima 

secondo le istruzioni del produttore. 

   - Controllare regolarmente che i cavi e i collegamenti non presentino danni visibili e, se 

necessario, sostituirli con ricambi originali. 

3. istruzioni per l'installazione: 

   - Fissare la lampada solo su un soffitto stabile, in grado di sostenere il peso della lampada. 

   - Utilizzare esclusivamente il materiale di montaggio in dotazione o altro materiale idoneo 

per garantire un montaggio sicuro. 

4 Funzionamento e manutenzione: 

   - Utilizzare la lampada solo in ambienti chiusi ed evitare il contatto con acqua o ambienti 

umidi. 

   - Pulire la lampada solo quando è spenta e utilizzare un panno asciutto e morbido per 

evitare di graffiare la superficie. 

5. prevenzione dei rischi: 

   - Tenere la lampada lontana da materiali infiammabili e assicurarsi che vi sia una distanza 

sufficiente da pareti e soffitti per evitare il surriscaldamento. 

   - L'uso di sorgenti luminose non corrette può aumentare il rischio di guasti elettrici o 

incendi. 

6 Istruzioni per lo smaltimento: 

   - La lampada e i suoi componenti devono essere riciclati o smaltiti in conformità alle 

normative ambientali locali. 

   - Rimuovere le lampade prima di smaltirle e smaltirle in conformità alle norme vigenti in 

materia di rifiuti elettronici. 



Informazioni di contatto: 

Per qualsiasi domanda o in caso di guasti, contattare il servizio clienti all'indirizzo ECD 

Germany o un elettricista qualificato. 

Nota importante: questo documento di sicurezza fornisce informazioni di base sull'uso 

sicuro della lampada a sospensione. Presuppone che siano state lette e rispettate anche le 

istruzioni generali per l'uso del prodotto. 

  



Documento de seguridad para la lámpara colgante ECD Germany, 6 luces, casquillo E27, de 

metal 

Descripción del producto: 

La lámpara colgante ECD Germany es un elegante producto de iluminación caracterizado 

por su moderno diseño de aspecto concreto. La luminaria está equipada con seis enchufes 

E27. El material utilizado es el metal, que es robusto y duradero. 

Información de seguridad: 

1 Precauciones generales: 

   - Asegúrese de que la luz sea instalada por un profesional cualificado para evitar riesgos 

eléctricos. 

   - Desconecte siempre la alimentación eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier trabajo de 

instalación o mantenimiento en la luz. 

2. seguridad eléctrica: 

   - Utilice únicamente lámparas adecuadas con rosca E27 y respete la potencia máxima 

según las instrucciones del fabricante. 

   - Compruebe periódicamente que los cables y las conexiones no presentan daños visibles y 

sustitúyalos por piezas de repuesto originales si es necesario. 

3. instrucciones de instalación: 

   - Fije la lámpara únicamente a un techo estable que pueda soportar el peso de la lámpara. 

   - Utilice únicamente el material de montaje suministrado u otro material adecuado para 

garantizar un montaje seguro. 

4 Funcionamiento y mantenimiento: 

   - Utilice la lámpara sólo en interiores y evite el contacto con agua o ambientes húmedos. 

   - Limpie la lámpara únicamente cuando esté apagada y utilice un paño seco y suave para 

evitar rayar la superficie. 

5. prevención de riesgos: 

   - Mantenga la luz alejada de materiales inflamables y asegúrese de que hay suficiente 

distancia de paredes y techos para evitar el sobrecalentamiento. 

   - Tenga en cuenta que el uso de fuentes de luz incorrectas puede aumentar el riesgo de 

averías eléctricas o incendios. 

6 Instrucciones para la eliminación: 

   - La lámpara y sus componentes deben reciclarse o eliminarse de acuerdo con la 

normativa medioambiental local. 

   - Retire las lámparas antes de desecharlas y elimínelas de acuerdo con la normativa 

aplicable para residuos electrónicos. 



Información de contacto: 

Si tiene alguna pregunta o en caso de avería, póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención 

al cliente de ECD Germany o con un electricista cualificado. 

Nota importante: Este documento de seguridad proporciona información básica sobre el 

uso seguro de la lámpara colgante. Supone que también se han leído y observado 

atentamente las instrucciones generales de uso del producto. 

  



Документ за безопасност за висящото осветително тяло ECD Germany, 6 лампи, цокъл 

E27, изработено от метал 

Описание на продукта: 

ECD Germany е стилно осветително тяло, което се характеризира с модерен дизайн в 

бетонен вид. Осветителното тяло е оборудвано с шест гнезда Е27. Използваният 

материал е метал, който е едновременно здрав и издръжлив. 

Информация за безопасност: 

1 Общи предпазни мерки: 

   - Уверете се, че светлината е инсталирана от квалифициран специалист, за да се 

избегнат електрически опасности. 

   - Винаги изключвайте електрозахранването, преди да извършвате каквито и да 

било дейности по монтажа или поддръжката на светлината. 

2. електрическа безопасност: 

   - Използвайте само подходящи лампи с резба Е27 и спазвайте максималната 

мощност според инструкциите на производителя. 

   - Редовно проверявайте кабелите и връзките за видими повреди и при 

необходимост ги подменяйте с оригинални резервни части. 

3. инструкции за монтаж: 

   - Монтаж: закрепете лампата само към стабилен таван, който може да издържи 

теглото на лампата. 

   - Използвайте само доставения монтажен материал или друг подходящ материал, за 

да осигурите сигурен монтаж. 

4 Експлоатация и поддръжка: 

   - Използвайте лампата само на закрито и избягвайте контакт с вода или влажна 

среда. 

   - Почиствайте лампата само когато е изключена и използвайте суха, мека кърпа, за 

да избегнете надраскване на повърхността. 

5. предотвратяване на опасности: 

   - Дръжте светлината далеч от запалими материали и осигурете достатъчно 

разстояние от стени и тавани, за да предотвратите прегряване. 

   - Моля, имайте предвид, че използването на неправилни източници на светлина 

може да увеличи риска от електрически повреди или пожари. 

6 Инструкции за изхвърляне: 

   - Светлината и нейните компоненти трябва да се рециклират или изхвърлят в 

съответствие с местните разпоредби за опазване на околната среда. 

   - Преди изхвърляне отстранете лампите и ги изхвърлете в съответствие с 

приложимите разпоредби за електронни отпадъци. 



Информация за контакт: 

Ако имате някакви въпроси или в случай на повреда, моля, свържете се с ECD 

Germany обслужване на клиенти или с квалифициран електротехник. 

Важна забележка: Този документ за безопасност съдържа основна информация за 

безопасната употреба на висящото осветление. Той предполага, че общите 

инструкции за експлоатация на продукта също са внимателно прочетени и спазени. 

  



Bezpečnostní dokument pro závěsné svítidlo ECD Germany, 6 světel, patice E27, z kovu 

Popis produktu: 

Závěsné svítidlo ECD Germany je stylové osvětlení, které se vyznačuje moderním designem 

v betonovém vzhledu. Svítidlo je vybaveno šesti paticemi E27. Použitým materiálem je kov, 

který je robustní a odolný. 

Bezpečnostní informace: 

1 Obecná bezpečnostní opatření: 

   - Aby se předešlo nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem, zajistěte, aby světlo instaloval 

kvalifikovaný odborník. 

   - Před prováděním jakýchkoli montážních nebo údržbových prací na světle vždy vypněte 

napájení. 

2. elektrická bezpečnost: 

   - Používejte pouze vhodné žárovky se závitem E27 a dodržujte maximální příkon podle 

pokynů výrobce. 

   - Pravidelně kontrolujte kabely a spoje, zda nejsou viditelně poškozené, a v případě 

potřeby je vyměňte za originální náhradní díly. 

3. návod k instalaci: 

   - Upevněte svítidlo pouze na stabilní strop, který unese hmotnost svítidla. 

   - K zajištění bezpečné montáže používejte pouze dodaný montážní materiál nebo jiný 

vhodný materiál. 

4 Provoz a údržba: 

   - Svítidlo používejte pouze v interiéru a vyvarujte se kontaktu s vodou nebo vlhkým 

prostředím. 

   - Lampu čistěte pouze ve vypnutém stavu a používejte suchý, měkký hadřík, abyste 

nepoškrábali její povrch. 

5. prevence rizik: 

   - Udržujte světlo mimo dosah hořlavých materiálů a zajistěte dostatečnou vzdálenost od 

stěn a stropů, aby nedošlo k přehřátí. 

   - Upozorňujeme, že používání nesprávných zdrojů světla může zvýšit riziko elektrických 

závad nebo požáru. 

6 Pokyny k likvidaci: 

   - Světlo a jeho součásti by měly být recyklovány nebo zlikvidovány v souladu s místními 

předpisy o ochraně životního prostředí. 

   - Před likvidací vyjměte lampy a zlikvidujte je v souladu s platnými předpisy pro 

elektronický odpad. 



Kontaktní informace: 

V případě jakýchkoli dotazů nebo závad se obraťte na zákaznický servis na adrese ECD 

Germany nebo na kvalifikovaného elektrikáře. 

Důležité upozornění: Tento bezpečnostní dokument obsahuje základní informace o 

bezpečném používání závěsného svítidla. Předpokládá, že byly pečlivě přečteny a 

dodržovány také obecné pokyny k obsluze výrobku. 

  



Sikkerhedsdokument for ECD Germany pendel, 6-lys, E27-fatning, lavet af metal 

Produktbeskrivelse: 

ECD Germany pendel er et stilfuldt belysningsprodukt, der er kendetegnet ved sit moderne 

design i betonlook. Armaturet er udstyret med seks E27-stik. Det anvendte materiale er 

metal, som er både robust og holdbart. 

Oplysninger om sikkerhed: 

1 Generelle forholdsregler: 

   - Sørg for, at lyset installeres af en kvalificeret fagmand for at undgå elektriske farer. 

   - Sluk altid for strømforsyningen, før du udfører installations- eller 

vedligeholdelsesarbejde på lampen. 

2. Elektrisk sikkerhed: 

   - Brug kun egnede lamper med E27-gevind, og overhold det maksimale wattforbrug i 

henhold til producentens anvisninger. 

   - Kontrollér regelmæssigt kabler og tilslutninger for synlige skader, og udskift dem om 

nødvendigt med originale reservedele. 

3. Installationsvejledning: 

   - Fastgør kun lampen til et stabilt loft, der kan bære lampens vægt. 

   - Brug kun det medfølgende monteringsmateriale eller andet egnet materiale for at sikre 

en sikker montering. 

4 Betjening og vedligeholdelse: 

   - Brug kun lampen indendørs, og undgå kontakt med vand eller fugtige omgivelser. 

   - Rengør kun lampen, når den er slukket, og brug en tør, blød klud for at undgå at ridse 

overfladen. 

5. Forebyggelse af fare: 

   - Hold lyset væk fra brændbare materialer, og sørg for, at der er tilstrækkelig afstand til 

vægge og lofter for at forhindre overophedning. 

   - Vær opmærksom på, at brug af forkerte lyskilder kan øge risikoen for elektriske fejl eller 

brand. 

6 Instruktioner for bortskaffelse: 

   - Lampen og dens komponenter skal genbruges eller bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med 

lokale miljøbestemmelser. 

   - Fjern lamperne før bortskaffelse, og bortskaf dem i overensstemmelse med de gældende 

regler for elektronisk affald. 

Kontaktoplysninger: 

Hvis du har spørgsmål eller i tilfælde af fejl, bedes du kontakte ECD Germany kundeservice 

eller en kvalificeret elektriker. 



Vigtig bemærkning: Dette sikkerhedsdokument indeholder grundlæggende oplysninger om 

sikker brug af pendlen. Det forudsætter, at den generelle brugsanvisning til produktet også 

er blevet læst og overholdt. 

  



Turvallisuusasiakirja ECD Germany -riippuvalaisimelle, 6 valoa, E27-pistorasia, valmistettu 

metallista. 

Tuotteen kuvaus: 

ECD Germany riippuvalaisin on tyylikäs valaistustuote, jolle on ominaista sen moderni 

muotoilu betonimaisessa ulkoasussa. Valaisin on varustettu kuudella E27-pistorasialla. 

Materiaalina on käytetty metallia, joka on sekä vankkaa että kestävää. 

Turvallisuustiedot: 

1 Yleiset varotoimet: 

   - Varmista, että valaisimen asentaa pätevä ammattilainen sähkövaarojen välttämiseksi. 

   - Katkaise aina virransyöttö ennen valaisimen asennus- tai huoltotöitä. 

2. sähköturvallisuus: 

   - Käytä vain sopivia lamppuja, joissa on E27-kierre, ja noudata valmistajan ohjeiden 

mukaista enimmäistehoa. 

   - Tarkista kaapelit ja liitännät säännöllisesti näkyvien vaurioiden varalta ja vaihda ne 

tarvittaessa alkuperäisiin varaosiin. 

3. asennusohjeet: 

   - Kiinnitä valaisin vain vakaaseen kattoon, joka kestää valaisimen painon. 

   - Käytä vain mukana toimitettua kiinnitysmateriaalia tai muuta sopivaa materiaalia 

turvallisen kiinnityksen varmistamiseksi. 

4 Käyttö ja huolto: 

   - Käytä lamppua vain sisätiloissa ja vältä kosketusta veden tai kosteiden tilojen kanssa. 

   - Puhdista lamppu vain, kun se on sammutettu, ja käytä kuivaa, pehmeää liinaa, jotta vältät 

pinnan naarmuuntumisen. 

5. vaarojen ehkäiseminen: 

   - Varmista, että valaisin on riittävän kaukana seinistä ja katoista ylikuumenemisen 

estämiseksi. 

   - Huomaa, että väärien valonlähteiden käyttö voi lisätä sähkövikojen tai tulipalojen riskiä. 

6 Hävittämisohjeet: 

   - Valaisin ja sen osat on kierrätettävä tai hävitettävä paikallisten ympäristömääräysten 

mukaisesti. 

   - Poista lamput ennen hävittämistä ja hävitä ne elektroniikkaromua koskevien voimassa 

olevien määräysten mukaisesti. 

Yhteystiedot: 

Jos sinulla on kysyttävää tai vikatilanteissa, ota yhteyttä ECD Germany asiakaspalveluun tai 

pätevään sähköasentajaan. 



Tärkeä huomautus: Tämä turvallisuusasiakirja sisältää perustiedot riippuvalaisimen 

turvallisesta käytöstä. Se edellyttää, että myös tuotteen yleiset käyttöohjeet on luettu ja 

noudatettu huolellisesti. 

  



Έγγραφο ασφαλείας για το κρεμαστό φωτιστικό ECD Germany, 6-φωτο, υποδοχή E27, από 

μέταλλο 

Περιγραφή προϊόντος: 

Το κρεμαστό φωτιστικό ECD Germany είναι ένα κομψό προϊόν φωτισμού που 

χαρακτηρίζεται από τον μοντέρνο σχεδιασμό του σε μπετονένια εμφάνιση. Το φωτιστικό 

είναι εξοπλισμένο με έξι υποδοχές E27. Το υλικό που χρησιμοποιείται είναι μέταλλο, το 

οποίο είναι τόσο στιβαρό όσο και ανθεκτικό. 

Πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια: 

1 Γενικές προφυλάξεις: 

   - Για την αποφυγή ηλεκτρικών κινδύνων, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η εγκατάσταση του 

φωτιστικού έχει γίνει από εξειδικευμένο επαγγελματία. 

   - Να διακόπτετε πάντα την παροχή ρεύματος πριν από οποιαδήποτε εργασία 

εγκατάστασης ή συντήρησης στο φως. 

2. ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια: 

   - Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο κατάλληλους λαμπτήρες με σπείρωμα E27 και τηρείτε τη μέγιστη 

ισχύ σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 

   - Ελέγχετε τακτικά τα καλώδια και τις συνδέσεις για ορατές ζημιές και αντικαταστήστε 

τα με γνήσια ανταλλακτικά, εάν είναι απαραίτητο. 

3. οδηγίες εγκατάστασης: 

   - Τοποθετήστε το φωτιστικό μόνο σε σταθερή οροφή που μπορεί να αντέξει το βάρος του 

φωτιστικού. 

   - Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το παρεχόμενο υλικό στερέωσης ή άλλο κατάλληλο υλικό για να 

διασφαλίσετε την ασφαλή στερέωση. 

4 Λειτουργία και συντήρηση: 

   - Χρησιμοποιήστε τη λάμπα μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους και αποφύγετε την επαφή με 

νερό ή υγρό περιβάλλον. 

   - Καθαρίζετε τον λαμπτήρα μόνο όταν είναι απενεργοποιημένος και χρησιμοποιείτε ένα 

στεγνό, μαλακό πανί για να αποφύγετε το γρατσούνισμα της επιφάνειας. 

5. πρόληψη κινδύνων: 

   - Κρατήστε το φως μακριά από εύφλεκτα υλικά και βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει επαρκής 

απόσταση από τοίχους και οροφές για την αποφυγή υπερθέρμανσης. 

   - Λάβετε υπόψη ότι η χρήση λανθασμένων πηγών φωτός μπορεί να αυξήσει τον κίνδυνο 

ηλεκτρικών βλαβών ή πυρκαγιών. 

6 Οδηγίες απόρριψης: 

   - Το φωτιστικό και τα εξαρτήματά του πρέπει να ανακυκλωθούν ή να απορριφθούν 

σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς περιβαλλοντικούς κανονισμούς. 

   - Αφαιρέστε τους λαμπτήρες πριν από την απόρριψη και απορρίψτε τους σύμφωνα με 

τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς για τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα. 



Στοιχεία επικοινωνίας: 

Εάν έχετε οποιεσδήποτε ερωτήσεις ή σε περίπτωση βλαβών, επικοινωνήστε με την 

υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών ECD Germany ή με έναν εξειδικευμένο ηλεκτρολόγο. 

Σημαντική σημείωση: Το παρόν έγγραφο ασφαλείας παρέχει βασικές πληροφορίες για την 

ασφαλή χρήση του κρεμαστού φωτιστικού. Προϋποθέτει ότι οι γενικές οδηγίες λειτουργίας 

του προϊόντος έχουν επίσης διαβαστεί και τηρηθεί προσεκτικά. 

  



Biztonsági dokumentum a ECD Germany függőlámpához, 6 lámpás, E27-es foglalat, fémből 

készült 

Termékleírás: A termék leírása: 

A ECD Germany függőlámpa egy stílusos világítástechnikai termék, amelyet a modern 

design jellemez, beton megjelenésben. A lámpatest hat darab E27-es foglalattal van 

felszerelve. A felhasznált anyag fém, amely egyszerre robusztus és tartós. 

Biztonsági információk: 

1 Általános óvintézkedések: 

   - Az elektromos veszélyek elkerülése érdekében győződjön meg arról, hogy a lámpát 

szakképzett szakember szerelte fel. 

   - Mindig kapcsolja ki a tápellátást, mielőtt bármilyen szerelési vagy karbantartási munkát 

végez a lámpán. 

2. elektromos biztonság: 

   - Csak megfelelő, E27-es menettel rendelkező lámpákat használjon, és tartsa be a gyártó 

utasításai szerinti maximális teljesítményt. 

   - Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a kábeleket és a csatlakozókat a látható sérülések 

szempontjából, és szükség esetén cserélje ki őket eredeti pótalkatrészekre. 

3. telepítési útmutató: 

   - A lámpát csak olyan stabil mennyezetre rögzítse, amely elbírja a lámpa súlyát. 

   - Csak a mellékelt rögzítőanyagot vagy más megfelelő anyagot használjon a biztonságos 

rögzítéshez. 

4 Üzemeltetés és karbantartás: 

   - A lámpát csak beltérben használhatja, és kerülje a vízzel vagy nedves környezettel való 

érintkezést. 

   - A lámpát csak kikapcsolt állapotban tisztítsa, és a felület megkarcolásának elkerülése 

érdekében használjon száraz, puha ruhát. 

5. veszélymegelőzés: 

   - Tartsa a lámpát gyúlékony anyagoktól távol, és gondoskodjon arról, hogy a túlmelegedés 

elkerülése érdekében elegendő távolság legyen a falak és a mennyezetek között. 

   - Vegye figyelembe, hogy a nem megfelelő fényforrások használata növelheti az 

elektromos meghibásodás vagy tűzveszélyt. 

6 Eltávolítási utasítások: 

   - A lámpát és alkatrészeit a helyi környezetvédelmi előírásoknak megfelelően kell 

újrahasznosítani vagy ártalmatlanítani. 

   - Az ártalmatlanítás előtt távolítsa el a lámpákat, és az elektronikai hulladékra vonatkozó 

előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa azokat. 



Elérhetőségek: 

Ha bármilyen kérdése van, vagy meghibásodás esetén forduljon a ECD Germany 

ügyfélszolgálathoz vagy egy szakképzett villanyszerelőhöz. 

Fontos megjegyzés: Ez a biztonsági dokumentum alapvető információkat tartalmaz a 

függőlámpa biztonságos használatáról. Feltételezi, hogy a termék általános használati 

utasítását is gondosan elolvasták és betartották. 

  



Veiligheidsdocument voor de ECD Germany hanglamp, 6-lichts, E27 fitting, gemaakt van 

metaal 

Productbeschrijving: 

De ECD Germany hanglamp is een stijlvol verlichtingsproduct dat wordt gekenmerkt door 

zijn moderne design in een betonlook. Het armatuur is uitgerust met zes E27-fittingen. Het 

gebruikte materiaal is metaal, dat zowel robuust als duurzaam is. 

Veiligheidsinformatie: 

1 Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen: 

   - Zorg ervoor dat de lamp door een gekwalificeerde vakman wordt geïnstalleerd om 

elektrische gevaren te voorkomen. 

   - Schakel altijd de voeding uit voordat u installatie- of onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan de 

lamp uitvoert. 

2. elektrische veiligheid: 

   - Gebruik alleen geschikte lampen met een E27 schroefdraad en houd je aan het maximale 

wattage volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. 

   - Controleer kabels en aansluitingen regelmatig op zichtbare schade en vervang ze indien 

nodig door originele reserveonderdelen. 

3. installatie-instructies: 

   - Bevestig de lamp alleen aan een stabiel plafond dat het gewicht van de lamp kan dragen. 

   - Gebruik alleen het meegeleverde montagemateriaal of ander geschikt materiaal om een 

veilige montage te garanderen. 

4 Bediening en onderhoud: 

   - Gebruik de lamp alleen binnenshuis en vermijd contact met water of vochtige 

omgevingen. 

   - Maak de lamp alleen schoon als deze is uitgeschakeld en gebruik een droge, zachte doek 

om krassen op het oppervlak te voorkomen. 

5. voorkoming van gevaar: 

   - Houd de lamp uit de buurt van brandbare materialen en zorg voor voldoende afstand tot 

muren en plafonds om oververhitting te voorkomen. 

   - Houd er rekening mee dat het gebruik van verkeerde lichtbronnen het risico op 

elektrische storingen of brand kan verhogen. 

6 Instructies voor verwijdering: 

   - De lamp en haar onderdelen moeten worden gerecycled of weggegooid in 

overeenstemming met de plaatselijke milieuvoorschriften. 

   - Verwijder de lampen voordat u ze weggooit en gooi ze weg in overeenstemming met de 

geldende voorschriften voor elektronisch afval. 



Contactgegevens: 

Neem bij vragen of storingen contact op met ECD Germany klantenservice of een 

gekwalificeerde elektricien. 

Belangrijke opmerking: Dit veiligheidsdocument geeft basisinformatie over het veilige 

gebruik van de hanglamp. Het gaat ervan uit dat de algemene bedieningsinstructies voor het 

product ook zorgvuldig zijn gelezen en opgevolgd. 

  



Dokument bezpieczeństwa dla lampy wiszącej ECD Germany, 6-światłowa, gniazdo E27, 

wykonana z metalu 

Opis produktu: 

Lampa wisząca ECD Germany to stylowy produkt oświetleniowy charakteryzujący się 

nowoczesnym designem o betonowym wyglądzie. Oprawa wyposażona jest w sześć gniazd 

E27. Zastosowany materiał to metal, który jest zarówno solidny, jak i trwały. 

Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa: 

1 Ogólne środki ostrożności: 

   - Należy upewnić się, że lampa została zainstalowana przez wykwalifikowanego 

specjalistę, aby uniknąć zagrożeń elektrycznych. 

   - Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek prac instalacyjnych lub konserwacyjnych należy 

zawsze wyłączyć zasilanie. 

2. Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne: 

   - Należy używać wyłącznie odpowiednich żarówek z gwintem E27 i przestrzegać 

maksymalnej mocy zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta. 

   - Należy regularnie sprawdzać kable i połączenia pod kątem widocznych uszkodzeń i w 

razie potrzeby wymieniać je na oryginalne części zamienne. 

3. Instrukcja montażu: 

   - Lampę należy mocować wyłącznie do stabilnego sufitu, który utrzyma ciężar lampy. 

   - Używaj wyłącznie dostarczonego materiału montażowego lub innego odpowiedniego 

materiału, aby zapewnić bezpieczny montaż. 

4 Obsługa i konserwacja: 

   - Lampy należy używać wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach i unikać kontaktu z wodą lub 

wilgotnym środowiskiem. 

   - Lampę należy czyścić tylko wtedy, gdy jest wyłączona i używać suchej, miękkiej szmatki, 

aby uniknąć zarysowania powierzchni. 

5. Zapobieganie zagrożeniom: 

   - Lampę należy trzymać z dala od materiałów łatwopalnych i zapewnić odpowiednią 

odległość od ścian i sufitów, aby zapobiec przegrzaniu. 

   - Należy pamiętać, że korzystanie z niewłaściwych źródeł światła może zwiększyć ryzyko 

usterek elektrycznych lub pożarów. 

6 Instrukcje dotyczące utylizacji: 

   - Lampę i jej komponenty należy poddać recyklingowi lub zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi 

przepisami ochrony środowiska. 

   - Przed utylizacją należy wyjąć lampy i zutylizować je zgodnie z obowiązującymi 

przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów elektronicznych. 



Informacje kontaktowe: 

W przypadku pytań lub usterek należy skontaktować się z działem obsługi klienta ECD 

Germany lub wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem. 

Ważna uwaga: Niniejszy dokument dotyczący bezpieczeństwa zawiera podstawowe 

informacje na temat bezpiecznego użytkowania lampy wiszącej. Zakłada on, że ogólna 

instrukcja obsługi produktu również została uważnie przeczytana i jest przestrzegana. 

  



Documento de segurança para o candeeiro pendente ECD Germany, 6 luzes, casquilho E27, 

em metal 

Descrição do produto: 

A luminária pendente ECD Germany é um produto de iluminação elegante, caracterizado 

pelo seu design moderno com um aspeto de betão. A luminária está equipada com seis 

casquilhos E27. O material utilizado é o metal, que é simultaneamente robusto e duradouro. 

Informações de segurança: 

1 Precauções gerais: 

   - Certifique-se de que a luz é instalada por um profissional qualificado para evitar riscos 

eléctricos. 

   - Desligue sempre a alimentação eléctrica antes de efetuar qualquer trabalho de instalação 

ou manutenção no candeeiro. 

2. segurança eléctrica: 

   - Utilizar apenas lâmpadas adequadas com rosca E27 e respeitar a potência máxima de 

acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 

   - Verificar regularmente se os cabos e as ligações apresentam danos visíveis e, se 

necessário, substituí-los por peças sobresselentes originais. 

3. Instruções de instalação: 

   - Fixe a luz apenas num teto estável que possa suportar o peso da lâmpada. 

   - Utilize apenas o material de montagem fornecido ou outro material adequado para 

garantir uma montagem segura. 

4 Funcionamento e manutenção: 

   - Utilizar a lâmpada apenas em espaços interiores e evitar o contacto com água ou 

ambientes húmidos. 

   - Limpar a lâmpada apenas quando estiver desligada e utilizar um pano seco e macio para 

evitar riscar a superfície. 

5. prevenção de perigos: 

   - Mantenha a luz afastada de materiais inflamáveis e certifique-se de que existe uma 

distância suficiente das paredes e do teto para evitar o sobreaquecimento. 

   - Tenha em atenção que a utilização de fontes de luz incorrectas pode aumentar o risco de 

avarias eléctricas ou incêndios. 

6 Instruções de eliminação: 

   - A luz e os seus componentes devem ser reciclados ou eliminados de acordo com os 

regulamentos ambientais locais. 

   - Retire as lâmpadas antes de as eliminar e elimine-as de acordo com os regulamentos 

aplicáveis aos resíduos electrónicos. 



Informações de contacto: 

Em caso de dúvida ou de avaria, contactar o serviço de apoio ao cliente ECD Germany ou um 

eletricista qualificado. 

Nota importante: Este documento de segurança fornece informações básicas sobre a 

utilização segura da luminária suspensa. Parte do princípio de que as instruções gerais de 

utilização do produto também foram lidas e respeitadas. 

  



Document de siguranță pentru corpul de iluminat suspendat ECD Germany, 6 lumini, soclu 

E27, din metal 

Descrierea produsului: 

Lampa suspendată ECD Germany este un produs de iluminat elegant, caracterizat prin 

designul său modern în aspect de beton. Corpul de iluminat este echipat cu șase prize E27. 

Materialul folosit este metalul, care este robust și durabil. 

Informații privind siguranța: 

1 Precauții generale: 

   - Asigurați-vă că lumina este instalată de un profesionist calificat pentru a evita pericolele 

electrice. 

   - Întotdeauna întrerupeți alimentarea cu energie electrică înainte de a efectua orice lucrări 

de instalare sau întreținere a lămpii. 

2. siguranță electrică: 

   - Utilizați numai lămpi adecvate cu filet E27 și respectați puterea maximă în conformitate 

cu instrucțiunile producătorului. 

   - Verificați în mod regulat cablurile și conexiunile pentru daune vizibile și înlocuiți-le cu 

piese de schimb originale dacă este necesar. 

3. Instrucțiuni de instalare: 

   - Atașați lumina numai la un tavan stabil care poate susține greutatea lămpii. 

   - Utilizați numai materialul de montare furnizat sau alt material adecvat pentru a asigura o 

montare sigură. 

4 Funcționare și întreținere: 

   - Utilizați lampa numai în interior și evitați contactul cu apa sau mediile umede. 

   - Curățați lampa numai când este oprită și folosiți o cârpă uscată și moale pentru a evita 

zgârierea suprafeței. 

5. Prevenirea pericolelor: 

   - Țineți lumina departe de materialele inflamabile și asigurați-vă că există o distanță 

suficientă față de pereți și tavane pentru a preveni supraîncălzirea. 

   - Vă rugăm să rețineți că utilizarea unor surse de lumină incorecte poate crește riscul de 

defecțiuni electrice sau incendii. 

6 Instrucțiuni de eliminare: 

   - Lampa și componentele sale trebuie reciclate sau eliminate în conformitate cu 

reglementările locale de mediu. 

   - Scoateți lămpile înainte de eliminare și eliminați-le în conformitate cu reglementările 

aplicabile pentru deșeurile electronice. 



Informații de contact: 

Dacă aveți întrebări sau în caz de defecțiuni, vă rugăm să contactați serviciul clienți ECD 

Germany sau un electrician calificat. 

Notă importantă: Acest document de siguranță oferă informații de bază privind utilizarea în 

siguranță a luminii suspendate. Presupune că instrucțiunile generale de utilizare a 

produsului au fost, de asemenea, citite și respectate cu atenție. 

  



Säkerhetsdokument för ECD Germany taklampa, 6-lampig, E27-sockel, tillverkad av metall 

Produktbeskrivning: 

ECD Germany pendellampa är en stilren belysningsprodukt som kännetecknas av sin 

moderna design i betonglook. Armaturen är utrustad med sex stycken E27-socklar. 

Materialet som används är metall, vilket är både robust och hållbart. 

Säkerhetsinformation: 

1 Allmänna försiktighetsåtgärder: 

   - Se till att belysningen installeras av en behörig fackman för att undvika elektriska risker. 

   - Stäng alltid av strömförsörjningen innan du utför installations- eller underhållsarbeten 

på lampan. 

2. Elektrisk säkerhet: 

   - Använd endast lämpliga lampor med E27-gänga och håll dig till maxeffekten enligt 

tillverkarens anvisningar. 

   - Kontrollera regelbundet kablar och anslutningar med avseende på synliga skador och byt 

vid behov ut dem mot originalreservdelar. 

3. Installationsanvisningar: 

   - Fäst endast lampan i ett stabilt tak som kan bära lampans vikt. 

   - Använd endast det medföljande monteringsmaterialet eller annat lämpligt material för 

att säkerställa en säker montering. 

4 Drift och underhåll: 

   - Använd endast lampan inomhus och undvik kontakt med vatten eller fuktiga miljöer. 

   - Rengör lampan endast när den är avstängd och använd en torr, mjuk trasa för att 

undvika repor på ytan. 

5. Förebyggande av faror: 

   - Håll lampan borta från lättantändliga material och se till att det finns tillräckligt avstånd 

till väggar och tak för att förhindra överhettning. 

   - Observera att användning av felaktiga ljuskällor kan öka risken för elektriska fel eller 

bränder. 

6 Anvisningar för avfallshantering: 

   - Lampan och dess komponenter ska återvinnas eller kasseras i enlighet med lokala 

miljöbestämmelser. 

   - Ta bort lamporna före kassering och kassera dem i enlighet med gällande bestämmelser 

för elektroniskt avfall. 

Kontaktuppgifter: 

Vid frågor eller fel kontakta ECD Germany kundtjänst eller en behörig elektriker. 



Viktig anmärkning: Detta säkerhetsdokument innehåller grundläggande information om 

säker användning av taklampan. Det förutsätter att den allmänna bruksanvisningen för 

produkten också har lästs och följts noggrant. 

  



Bezpečnostný dokument pre závesné svietidlo ECD Germany, 6 svetiel, objímka E27, 

vyrobené z kovu 

Popis produktu: 

Závesné svietidlo ECD Germany je štýlový osvetľovací produkt, ktorý sa vyznačuje 

moderným dizajnom v betónovom vzhľade. Svietidlo je vybavené šiestimi zásuvkami E27. 

Použitý materiál je kov, ktorý je pevný a odolný. 

Bezpečnostné informácie: 

1 Všeobecné bezpečnostné opatrenia: 

   - Uistite sa, že svetlo inštaluje kvalifikovaný odborník, aby ste sa vyhli elektrickému 

nebezpečenstvu. 

   - Pred vykonávaním akýchkoľvek inštalačných alebo údržbových prác na svetle vždy 

vypnite napájanie. 

2. elektrická bezpečnosť: 

   - Používajte len vhodné žiarovky so závitom E27 a dodržiavajte maximálny príkon podľa 

pokynov výrobcu. 

   - Pravidelne kontrolujte káble a prípojky, či nie sú viditeľne poškodené, a v prípade 

potreby ich vymeňte za originálne náhradné diely. 

3. návod na inštaláciu: 

   - Pripevnite svietidlo len na stabilný strop, ktorý unesie hmotnosť svietidla. 

   - Na zabezpečenie bezpečnej montáže používajte len dodaný montážny materiál alebo iný 

vhodný materiál. 

4 Prevádzka a údržba: 

   - Svietidlo používajte len v interiéri a vyhýbajte sa kontaktu s vodou alebo vlhkým 

prostredím. 

   - Svietidlo čistite len vtedy, keď je vypnuté, a používajte suchú, mäkkú handričku, aby ste 

nepoškriabali povrch. 

5. prevencia nebezpečenstva: 

   - Udržujte svetlo mimo horľavých materiálov a zabezpečte dostatočnú vzdialenosť od 

stien a stropov, aby ste zabránili prehriatiu. 

   - Upozorňujeme, že používanie nesprávnych zdrojov svetla môže zvýšiť riziko 

elektrických porúch alebo požiarov. 

6 Pokyny na likvidáciu: 

   - Svetlo a jeho komponenty by sa mali recyklovať alebo zlikvidovať v súlade s miestnymi 

predpismi o ochrane životného prostredia. 

   - Pred likvidáciou odstráňte lampy a zlikvidujte ich v súlade s platnými predpismi pre 

elektronický odpad. 



Kontaktné informácie: 

V prípade akýchkoľvek otázok alebo porúch kontaktujte zákaznícky servis ECD Germany 

alebo kvalifikovaného elektrikára. 

Dôležité upozornenie: Tento bezpečnostný dokument obsahuje základné informácie o 

bezpečnom používaní závesného svietidla. Predpokladá, že ste si pozorne prečítali a 

dodržali aj všeobecné pokyny na používanie výrobku. 


